Decision No. 24468

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, (a corporation), for an order approving the ordinance of the City of El Segundo, County of Los Angeles, Sate of California, granting to Standard Oil Company of California permission to maintain a wharf and a concrete suction pipe pier at said City of El Segundo and extending into the Pacific Ocean.

RIGINAL

) Application No. 17936

)

)

)

)

BY THE COMMISSION:

## ORDER APPROVING WHARF FRANCHISE

By its verified petition Standard Oil Company of California prays that the Railroad Commission approve an ordinance of the City of El Segundo, County of Los Angeles, State of California, passed on the 16th day of December 1931, granting to said corporation permission to maintain a certain wharf and a concrete suction pipe pier at said City and extending into the Pacific Ocean to be used solely for the private commercial purposes of the petitioner.

The approval of this Commission to the grant of such franchise being required by Section 2906 of the Political Code, and it appearing to the Commission that such approval should be given, and that this is not a matter on which a public hearing is required,

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Railroad Commission

of the State of California that approval be and is hereby accorded for the construction and operation by the Standard Oil Company of California of a wharf and/or pier in the City of El Segundo, as provided in an ordinance granted by said City on the 16th day of December, 1931.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>9</u><u>46</u> day of February, 1932.

2.